

No. 21-1043

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; JULIE EDWARDS,
on her behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT M. KERR, in his official capacity as Director, South
Carolina Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina (Columbia)
The Honorable Mary G. Lewis
Case No. 3:18-cv-02078-MGL

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KELLY M. JOLLEY
ARIAIL B. KIRK
JOLLEY LAW GROUP, LLC
810 Bellwood Road
Columbia, SC 29205
(803) 809-6500
kjolley@jolleylawgroup.com
akirk@jolleylawgroup.com

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. <i>Talevski</i> proves that the Supreme Court no longer applies the so-called <i>Blessing</i> factors, and lower courts are bound to apply the test set out in <i>Gonzaga</i> instead.	4
II. <i>Talevski</i> proves that Spending Clause statutes that create § 1983-enforceable rights are the exception—not the rule—and this is not the “atypical case.”	8
III. <i>Gonzaga</i> and <i>Talevski</i> undermine and thus supersede any contrary prior decisions in this circuit that have applied the so-called <i>Blessing</i> factors.	14
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)	6, 15
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Health & Hospital Corporation v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023)	passim
<i>K.I. v. Durham Public Schools Board of Education</i> , 54 F.4th 779 (4th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Kerr v. Planned Parenthood South Atlantic</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2633 (2023)	1
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 6, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Kerr</i> , 27 F.4th 945 (4th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 29 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2022).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 155 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 1998)	14, 15

United States v. Williams,
808 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2015) 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1232g 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a 3, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396c..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r..... 3, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 1002.213..... 9
S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 126-150..... 9
S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 126-404..... 9
